

**PUBLIC NOTICE CERTIFICATION**

TIER 2 - COMMUNITY AND NON-COMMUNITY WATER SYSTEMS  
(Tier 2 public notification must be delivered within **30 days** from date of violation)

**Public Water System:** MINERAL WELLS PSD  
**Public Water System ID#:** WV3305405  
**For Violation:** 02, MCL, LRAA  
Maximum Contaminant Level (MCL) Exceedance for Haloacetic Acids (HAA5's)  
**Violation Date:** 6/17/2021, 2021-28338  
**Monitoring Period:** 4/1/2021 to 6/30/2021

The public water system indicated above hereby affirms that public notice has been provided to consumers in accordance with the delivery, content and format requirements and deadlines required in 64 CSR § 3-10 and 64 CSR § 3-12.4. (Refer to Federal Safe Drinking Water Regulations 40 C.F.R. § 141.32)

**Public Notice requires two (2) methods of delivery**

**COMMUNITY SYSTEMS Must Use One of the Following:**

- Hand or direct delivery
- Mail as a separate notice or include with the bill

**And one (1) of the following**

- Notice distributed by \_\_\_\_\_ radio or \_\_\_\_\_ television station
  - Please submit the name of the radio/television station that distributed your public notice
- Notice distributed by \_\_\_\_\_ newspaper on \_\_\_\_\_
  - Please submit the name of the newspaper that distributed your public notice
  - Include a copy of your public notice that appeared in the newspaper with this certificate
- Notice distributed by website www.mineralwellspsd.com
  - Please submit any other means of mass distribution used (**web site or social media address**)

**NON-COMMUNITY SYSTEMS Must Use the Following**

- Posting in conspicuous locations (Non-Community systems only): Continue posting Public Notice until violation has been resolved, or for 7 days if the violation has been resolved.

**And one (1) of the following**

- Hand or direct delivery
- Mail as a separate notice or include with the pay stub
- Company Email
- Postings in multiple public places

Signature of Owner or Operator: *Todd Anderson*

Date: 6/28/21

**COMPLETE THIS FORM AND "IMPORTANT INFORMATION ABOUT YOUR DRINKING WATER" SHEET**

**SEND BOTH SHEETS TO:**  
BUREAU FOR PUBLIC HEALTH  
Office of Environmental Health Services  
ATTN: COMPLIANCE & ENFORCEMENT  
350 Capitol Street, Room 313  
Charleston, West Virginia 25301-3713

**IMPORTANT INFORMATION ABOUT YOUR DRINKING WATER**  
**Exceeded Maximum Contaminant Level (MCL) for Haloacetic Acids**

**MINERAL WELLS PSD, WV3305405**

Our water system recently violated a drinking water standard. Although this is not an emergency, you, as our customers have the right to know what happened, what you should do, and what we are doing to correct the situation.

We routinely monitor for the presence of drinking water contaminants. Test results for 4/1/2021 and 6/30/2021 show that our system exceeds the standard or maximum contaminant level (MCL) for Haloacetic Acids.

The average level of Haloacetic Acids over the last four quarters was 60.85µg/L at LIMESTONE BPS location. The standard for Haloacetic Acids is 60.0µg/L.

**What should I do?**

You do not need to use an alternative (e.g. bottled) water supply. However, if you have specific health concerns, it is recommended that you consult with your doctor.

**What does this mean?**

This is not an immediate risk. If it had been, you would have been notified immediately. However, some people who drink water containing Haloacetic acids in excess of the MCL over many years may have an increased risk of getting cancer.

**What happened? What is being done?** (Describe corrective action)

As previously stated, the District is working with Rural Development to close a 3.1 million dollar project to address this problem with automatic flushing systems in the water tanks.

For more information, please contact Mineral Wells PSD at 304-489-2915  
Or PO Box 266 Mineral Wells, WV 26152  
(Contact name) (Phone number)  
(Mailing address)

Please share this information with all the other people who drink this water, especially those who may not have received this notice directly (for example, people in apartments, nursing homes, schools and businesses). You can do this by posting this notice in a public place or distributing copies by hand or mail.

This notice is being sent to you by: **MINERAL WELLS PSD** 6/17/2021

State Water System ID #: WV3305405

Date Distributed: 6/28/2021

www.mineralwellspsd.com